

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
THE AUTHORS GUILD, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GOOGLE, INC.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR AUTHORS MALCOLM GLADWELL,  
J.M. COETZEE, MARGARET ATWOOD, URSULA LE  
GUIN, STEPHEN SONDHEIM, PETER CAREY,  
THOMAS KENEALLY, TONY KUSHNER,  
DIANE MCWHORTER, TAYLOR BRANCH,  
TRACY CHEVALIER, DOUGLAS WRIGHT,  
MICHAEL FRAYN, RICHARD FLANAGAN, TRACY  
KIDDER, MARSHA NORMAN, AND YANN MARTEL,  
*AMICI CURIAE*, SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
GLORIA C. PHARES  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER M. STRONG  
HOFFMAN MARSHALL STRONG LLP  
116 West 23rd Street, Suite 500  
New York, NY 10011  
(646) 741-4564  
gcphares@hmscounsel.com

February 1, 2016

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	10
I. NEITHER THE CONGRESS THAT ENACTED THE 1976 COPYRIGHT ACT NOR THE COURT THAT DECIDED <i>CAMPBELL V. ACUFF-ROSE</i> WAS AWARE OF MASS DIGITIZATION OF MILLIONS OF WORKS OR THE ABILITY TO DISTRIBUTE THEM ON THE INTERNET .....	10
A. The Internet Was Not Anticipated .....	10
B. Google’s Library Book Project .....	11
C. Loss of Security of Electronic Copies....	15
II. THIS COURT’S MOST RECENT FAIR-USE DECISION MAY HAVE LED TO THE CURRENT OVER-EMPHASIS ON “TRANSFORMATIVENESS.” .....	17
III. THIS COURT SHOULD EMPHASIZE THAT INJUNCTIONS ARE NOT ALWAYS REQUIRED IN COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT CASES; MONETARY REMEDIES IN LIEU OF INJUNCTIONS COULD BE USEFUL IN BALANCING EQUITIES IN FAIR-USE CASES .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Authors Guild Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014).....	13, 16
<i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony</i> , 111 U.S. 53 (1884).....	1
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> , 714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 618 (2013).....	18, 19
<i>Castle Rock Ent. Inc. v. Carol Publ'g Group,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	8, 9, 23
<i>Feist Pub. Inc. v. Rural Tele. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	1
<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F. Cas. 342 (C.C.D. Mass. 1841) (No. 4,901).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper &amp; Row, Inc. v. Nation Enter.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	8
<i>Iowa State University v. American Broadcast-</i> <i>ing Co.</i> , 621 F.2 57 (2d Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Leibovitz v. Paramount Pictures, Corp.</i> , 137 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Maxtone-Graham v. Burtchaell</i> , 803 F.2d 1253 (2d Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>New York Times Co., Inc. v. Tasini</i> , 533 U.S. 483 (2001).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Quality King Distributors, Inc. v. L'anza Research Int'l, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 135 (1998) .....	11
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 607 F.3d 68 (2010).....	23
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984) .....	8, 19
 STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, AND RULES	
Copyright Act of 1976, 17 U.S.C. §§101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8, 10, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976).....	8, 11
S. Rep. No. 94-473 (1975) .....	8
17 U.S.C. §107 .....	7, 9, 15, 21
17 U.S.C. §109(a) .....	11
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Richard Dannay, <i>Copyright Injunctions and Fair Use: Enter eBay – Four-Factor Fatigue or Four-Factor Freedom?</i> , 55 J. COPYRIGHT Soc'Y 449 (2008) .....	7
Richard Dannay, <i>Factorless Fair Use? Was Melville Nimmer Right?</i> , 60 J. COPYRIGHT Soc'Y 127 (2013) .....	17, 20, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Google’s 2013 10-K submitted to the Securities and Exchange Commission, period ending December 2013, available at <a href="https://investor.google.com/pdf/131231_google_10K.pdf">https://investor.google.com/pdf/131231_google_10K.pdf</a> .....	11, 12
Google’s 2014 10-K submitted to the Securities and Exchange Commission, period ending December 2014, available at <a href="https://investor.google.com/pdf/20141231_google_10K.pdf">https://investor.google.com/pdf/20141231_google_10K.pdf</a> .....	12, 14
Pierre Leval, <i>Toward a Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1105 (1990).....	7, 17
David Nimmer, “ <i>Fairest of them All</i> ” and Other Fairy Tales of Fair Use, 66 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS., 263, 287 (2003).....	22
4 Melville Nimmer & David Nimmer, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT	
§13.05[A].....	20
§13.05[B][6] .....	7, 18
§14.06[A][3][a].....	23
§14.06[A][5][b].....	23
Y-Charts (GOOG), <a href="https://ycharts.com/companies/GOOG/market_cap">https://ycharts.com/companies/GOOG/market_cap</a> .....	11
Diane Leenheer Zimmerman, <i>The More Things Change, the Less They Seem “Transformed”</i> : Some Reflections on Fair Use, 46 J. COPYRIGHT SOC’Y 251 (1999).....	22
